BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Third Prudence Review of)	
Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved)	File No. EO-2020-0263
Fuel Adjustment Clause of Evergy Metro, Inc.)	
d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro)	

ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE

Issue Date: June 12, 2020 Effective Date: June 12, 2020

On June 2, 2020, Tony G. Mendoza and Sunil Bector filed petitions for leave to appear *pro hac vice* as attorneys for the Sierra Club. The Sierra Club was granted intervention in this case on April 1, 2020.

Mr. Mendoza states that he is a Senior Attorney at the Sierra Club with his business address in Oakland, California. Mr. Mendoza is not admitted to practice before the courts in Missouri but is a member in good standing of the New York State Bar Association and the District of Columbia Bar. He states he is not subject to any disciplinary proceedings in any jurisdiction.

Mr. Bector states that he is a Staff Attorney at the Sierra Club with his business address in Oakland, California. Mr. Bector is not admitted to practice before the courts in Missouri but is a member in good standing of the California State Bar. He states he is not subject to any disciplinary proceedings in any jurisdiction.

Mr. Mendoza and Mr. Bector state that they are associated with Henry Robertson of the Great Rivers Environmental Law Center, who is a member in good standing of the Missouri Bar. Mr. Robertson has previously entered his appearance in this matter. Mr. Mendoza and Mr. Bector also filed proof of their compliance with Missouri Supreme Court Rule 6.01(m).

The Commission has considered the petitions and finds that they comply with the requirements of 20 CSR 4240-2.040(3)(C) and Missouri Supreme Court Rules 6.01(m) and 9.03. The Commission therefore admits Mr. Mendoza and Mr. Bector *pro hac vice*.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The petitions for leave to appear *pro hac vice* filed by Tony G. Mendoza and Sunil Bector to appear on behalf of the Sierra Club is granted.
 - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 12^h day of June, 2020.